
 

Mr Dylan J. Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH 
AC ADFYWIO 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DYDD MERCHER, 
19 EBRILL, 2023 am 9.30 o’r gloch yb 

WEDNESDAY,  
19 APRIL, 2023 at 9.30 am 

CYFARFOD HYBRID – YSTAFELL 
BWYLLGOR 1, SWYDDFEYDD Y 

CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI AC YN RHITHIOL 
DRWY ZOOM 

HYBRID MEETING – COMMITTEE ROOM 
1, COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI AND 

VIRTUALLY THROUGH ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs. Mairwen Hughes 

01248 752516 
Committee Officer 

AELODAU / MEMBERS 

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 
 

Y Grwp Annibynnol/ The Independent Group 

 
Gwilym O Jones (Is-gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)  

 

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales  

 
Non Dafydd, Euryn Morris, Trefor Ll Hughes MBE, John I Jones, Dylan Rees 
(Cadeirydd/Chair), Margaret M Roberts, Ken Taylor 

 

Annibynnwyr Môn/Anglesey Independents  
 

Paul Ellis, Jeff Evans, Derek Owen 
 

Llafur Cymru/Welsh Labour  
 

Pip O’Neill 

 
Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 

addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters) Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat 
(Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat (Rhiant 
Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Cynradd/Parent Governor – Primary Schools 

Sector), Mrs Llio Johnson-(Rhiant Llywodraethwyr – Sector Ysgolion Uwchradd ac 
ADY/Parent Governor – Secondary Schools Sector and ALN) Mr John Tierney (Yr 

Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church)  
  
Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights)  

Mr. Dafydd Gruffydd ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Menter Môn)  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES   

 

2    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.   

 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 March, 

2023.  
 

4    ANGLESEY'S TOWN CENTRES IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 11 - 28) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development. 
 

5    ANGLESEY FREE PORTS  (Pages 29 - 38) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development.  
 



 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 15 March 2023 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Non Dafydd, Jeff M Evans, T Ll Hughes MBE, 
John Ifan Jones, Euryn Morris, Pip O'Neill, Derek Owen, 
Margaret M Roberts and Ken Taylor. 
 
Councillor Llinos Medi (Leader of the Council and Portfolio Member 
for Economic Development). 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development (for item 5), 
Head of Democracy (for item 4), 
Policy and Welsh Language Manager (for item 4), 
Economic Development Manager (for item 5), 
Ynys Cybi Landscape Partnership Programme Manager (for item 
5), 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Gary Pritchard (Portfolio Member for Children, Youth 
Housing  Services); 
Councillor Dafydd R Thomas (Portfolio Member for Highways, 
Property & Waste); 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Deputy Leader & Portfolio Member for 
Education and Welsh Language); 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Social Services, 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Adults’ Services. 

 
Mr John Tierney – The Roman Catholic 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Neville Evans (Portfolio Member for Leisure, Tourism 
and Maritime); 
Councillor Carwyn Jones (Portfolio Member for Corporate and 
Customer Experience); 
Councillor Alun Roberts (Port
[...]
o deliver? 
5. How difficult is it to secure private investment to regenerate the Island’s towns? 

 

5 – Background / Context  
The need to improve town centres is referred to and supported in several UK 
Government and Welsh Government strategies, reports and policy documents, and in a 
number of external reviews of town centres.  

The recently approved Council Plan includes the aims of ‘improving the vitality and 
viability of our town centres’ and ‘that the people of Anglesey and its communities enjoy, 
protect and enhance their built and natural environment for future generations’. 

The Well-Being of Future Generations Act requires local authorities to address the 
economic, social, environmental, and cultural well-being of their areas.  

Audit Wales undertook a study of Town Centre Regeneration in Wales and published a 
report in September 2021 with several recommendations for the Welsh Government and 
local authorities. This report and the Council’s response to it was reported to the 
Governance and Audit Committee in February 2022. This process highlighted the need 
for the Council to develop a strategic approach to improving our town centres.  

The Welsh Government’s Transforming Towns programme includes a number of 
components, including capital grants and loans for town centre improvements.  It can 
also now support the preparation of town centre place making strategies / plans, and new 
capital funding is conditional on these being in place. An updated town centre strategic 
policy statement is expected to be made by the Welsh Government. 

Various town or town centre regeneration strategies / plans have been prepared on 
Anglesey in the past, mostly aligned to a specific external funding opportunity, with 
several having been prepared for Holyhead over the years.  

There is no single consistently applied definition of a town or town centre. Anglesey has 
five town councils. The currently adopted development plan (JLDP) strategic policy for 
town centres (PS15) designates Holyhead and Llangefni as ‘Urban retail service centres’, 
and the settlements of Amlwch, Benllech, Beaumaris, Menai Bridge, Llanfairpwll, 
Rhosneigr, Valley and Cemaes are designated as ‘Local service centres’. 

It is now proposed that a single county-wide strategy covering all Anglesey town centres 
be prepared, not tied to any particular external fund or programme, but reflecting the 

Page 12



  

wider needs of the county and its towns and town centres, aligned with the newly 
approved Council Plan for 2023-28. 

Subject to Executive Committee approval of the recommendations, a process of public 
and other stakeholder consultation and engagement would take place to gather views, 
comments, and seek support for the proposed strategy, with a view to finalisation and 
adoption during 2023. The consultation process would also be used to gather views, 
comments and suggestions for improvements to individual town centres to inform the 
preparation of individual place making plans and / or related projects, subject to 
resources. 

 
 

6 – Equality Impact Assessment [including impacts on the Welsh Language] 
6.1 Potential impacts on protected groups under the Equality Act 2010 
No direct impacts identified 
 
6.2 Potential impacts on those experiencing socio-economic disadvantage in their 
lives (strategic decisions) 
The Strategy is expected to improve the vitality, viability and built environment of town 
centres, thus contributing to social and economic improvement  
 
6.3 Potential impacts on opportunities for people to use the Welsh language and 
treating the Welsh language no less favourably than the English language 
The Council’s Welsh language policies will be applied to the delivery of the Strategy  
 
7 – Financial Implications 
The Council will need some ongoing staffing capacity during 2023-28 to manage and 
monitor the strategy and deliver elements not already being delivered. 
The Welsh Government is offering 70% revenue gra
[...]
dogfen yma hefyd ar gael yn y Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh

P
age 14



Anglesey’s towns and town centres are focal points for the Island’s economic, social and cultural activities. They are key areas for the local economy, 
with over 500 businesses in our town centres employing thousands of local people.  Our town centres are also important in many other ways – as 
hubs for services and facilities, as places to visit for leisure, hospitality or events, as focal points for culture and heritage, and as places to live.  

Town centres across Wales and the UK have seen very significant changes, including the growth in edge or out-of-town retail, the loss of several 
traditional town centre services such as banks, and a large growth in online shopping which rapidly increased during the recent pandemic. Some 
town centres have been able to adjust and remain vibrant, but others are clearly struggling, and they need to develop different roles if they are to 
thrive, and new ideas and approaches are needed.

This strategy provides a framework for achieving the aim set out in our new Council Plan of ‘improving the vitality and viability of our town 
centres’. It also supports our well-being objective ‘that the people of Anglesey and its communities enjoy, protect and enhance their built and 
natural environment for future generations’. 

The focus of this document is the centres of the settlements legally designated as towns and having town councils, namely Holyhead, Llangefni, 
Amlwch, Menai Bridge and Beaumaris. Many of our villages are also very important to the Island’s economy, with several being popular visitor 
destinations, and they may require similar improvements and projects to be considered under relevant plans and programmes.

Improving our town centres will require considerable effort by the County Council and other town centre improvement stakeholders in the public, 
private and third sectors. This will not be easy given the current and p
[...]
subject to resources

DISCLAIMER : Budgetary constraints may impact on the County Council’s ability to deliver these Objectives

P
age 22



Objective 5 - Resources

5 RESOURCES - Have Adequate Capacity & Finances to Improve Town Centres

Why is this important? What are we going to do? How are we going to do this?

5.1
The need for town centre 
investment and activity 
significantly exceeds the 
County Council’s own 
resource levels

Enable private & commercial 
investment

Encourage and enable private sector and commercial investment 
and activity in our town centres, and suitable financially viable uses 

5.2 Maximise external public / grant 
funding

Make or support relevant bids for UK Government, Welsh 
Government, Lottery or other relevant grant funds, including 
trusts; inform and influence government / funder policies to reflect 
the needs  of Anglesey’s towns

Encourage and enable towns and 
communities to help themselves

Encourage and enable Town /Community Councils and other public 
and third sector bodies to deliver, support and provide services in 
town centres

5.3

5.4 To address Audit Wales 
concerns about insufficient 
staff capacity in LA’s

Employ sufficient staff to 
support town centres 

Ensure that the County Council has adequate staff capacity to 
deliver the strategy and place making framework and related 
workloads

DISCLAIMER : Budgetary constraints may impact on the County Council’s ability to deliver these Objectives

P
age 23



Strategy Consultation, Approval, Delivery and Governance

This is a draft version for consultation with many different stakeholders and key partners, and these will be 
engaged with prior to the finalisation of this document.

This will include a public consultation and engagement process during  2023, which will also be used to inform 
the preparation of individual town Place Plans.

The Town Councils and several other organisations have a key role to play in improving and managing town 
centres, and will need
[...]
ong term 

 Prevention 

 Integration 

 Collaboration 

 Involvement 
             [focus on wellbeing] 

 

4 - Key Scrutiny Questions  

1. The project plan estimates up to 13,000 new jobs created over a period of 15 

years.  What arrangements will be in place to ensure that they are high quality jobs and 

that Anglesey residents have the skills to take advantage of the opportunities? 

2. How will you ensure that the project aligns with, and contributes to the Energy Island 

programme and the Council Plan 2023-28? 

3. Some of the main strategic risks of the bid have been identified in the report. How will 

the Authority manage and mitigate these risks? 

 
 

5 – Background / Context  

a. Introduction to Freeports 

The UK and Welsh Governments invited bidders to submit plans for Freeports in Wales in 

late 2022 (https://www.gov.uk/freeport).  

 

Freeports are designated areas where a range of economic incentives are available to 

stimulate the local economy and encourage growth and investment. These include 

incentives and relaxations related to tax, customs, business rates, planning, regeneration, 

innovation and trade and investment support.  Goods entering the Freeport will not be 

subject to the UK’s usual tax and customs regime.  

 

Page 30

https://www.gov.uk/freeport


  
3 

 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn ddwyieithog / This document is available bilingually 

As Ynys Môn is an Island, there is a clear, natural economic and geographic rationale that 

provides a unique foundation for the Freeport bid.  Holyhead has been a recognised Port 

town since the 19th Century and its importance cannot be underestimated.  

 

Ynys Môn is well integrated into the North Wales economy but due to its Island context, it 

is economically and socially distinct. Census data shows that (in 2011), 92% of Ynys Môn 

jobs were filled by Ynys Môn residents, with less than 2,000 jobs (8%) being filled by people 

commuting onto the Island. Meanwhile, 8,000
[...]
, 

based around Port Talbot and Milford Haven ports, in the counties of Neath Port Talbot 

and Pembrokeshire respectively and a third bid, based around Newport and Cardiff Airport. 

 

d. Freeports Decision  

On the 23rd March 2023, the County Council was made aware it had been successful in its 

Freeport application, subject to the completion of the detailed business case. The 

announcement was made by Rishi Sunak the Prime Minister and Mark Drakeford the First 

Minister during a visit to the Port of Holyhead.  This has resulted in significant interest – on 

an international scale – for Holyhead and Anglesey increasing the profile and visibility of 

the successful Freeport bid but also the area in general. This has been a huge boost in 

terms of the credibility of the bid with national and international companies who have an 

interest to establish operations here. The importance of the announcement being made 

jointly by the Prime Minister and First Minister cannot be underestimated.  

 

e. Role of the County Council in the next stage in the delivery of Freeports 

The next step of the process is the completion of the detailed business case, This has three 

elements, with Government approval required for each: 

1. Outline and Full Business Cases (OBC and FBC) – ‘the Business Case process’  

2. Proposed tax sites – ‘the Tax Site process’ 

3. Proposed customs sites – ‘the Customs Site process’ 

 

The Council will also work on establishing core principles for the close collaboration with 

Stena Line. This will be a new way of working for both organisations and will be a long term 

relationship building on the existing relationship. The importance of formalising appropriate 

governance structures will also be critical especially in ensuring and protecting the statutory 

obligations and responsibility the Council has.  

 

This will be a substantial amount of work to be delivered in a challenging timescale and 

Government will provide the neces
[...]
 part of the initial work of the bid team 
if we are successful in the bid. 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Anglesey's Town Centres Improvement Strategy
	PR Scrutiny Committee 19 April 2023 - Town Centres Improvement Strategy - updated 12.4.2023
	Town Centres Improvement Strategy - Draft updated 12.4.2023
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15


	5 Anglesey Free Ports
	Scrutiny Report Anglesey Freeport FINAL DRAFT
	QA Stena Lines Anglesey Freeport




Minutes of the meeting


 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 19 April 2023 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors Non Dafydd, Jeff M Evans, John I Jones, Euryn Morris, 
Pip O'Neill, Margaret M Roberts and Ken Taylor 

 
Co-Opted Member - Mr John Tierney (The Roman Catholic 

Church) 
 
Councillor Llinos Medi (Leader of the Council and Portfolio Member 

for Economic Development)  
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 

Head of Democracy,  
Regeneration Manager (DGL) (for item 4), 

Economic Development Manager (THJ) (for item 5), 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD), 
Committee Officer (MEH) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors T Ll Hughes MBE, Derek Owen 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Carwyn Jones (Portfolio Member for Corporate and 

Customer Experience); 

Councillor Gary Pritchard (Portfolio Member for Children, Youth & 
Housing Services); 

Councillor Alun Roberts (Portfolio Member for Adults’ Services); 
Councillor Dafydd R Thomas (Portfolio Member for Highways, 
Property & Waste); 

Councillor Robin Williams (Deputy Leader & Portfolio Member for 
Finance). 

  

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
As noted above. 

 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

None received. 
 

3 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March, 2023 were confirmed as correct. 



 2 

 
4 ANGLESEY'S TOWN CENTRES IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY  

 
 Submitted – a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development on the 

Anglesey’s Town Centres Improvement Strategy for consideration by the 
Committee. 
 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member for Finance, in the absence of the Leader 
of the Council at the beginning of the meeting, said that over the years the town 

centres in most towns and cities in the UK have changed.  He noted that the 
recently approved Council Plan includes the aims of ‘improving the vitality and 
viability of our town centres’ and ‘that the people of Anglesey and its communities 

enjoy, protect and enhance their built and natural environment for future 
generations’.  The Well-Being of Future Generations Act requires local authorities to 

address the economic, social, environmental, and cultural well-being of their areas.  
He further said that Audit Wales undertook a study of Town Centre Regeneration in 
Wales and published a report in September 2021 with several recommendations for 

the Welsh Government and local authorities.  This report and the Council’s 
response was reported to the Governance and Audit Committee in February 2022.  

This process highlighted the need for the Council to develop a strategic approach to 
improving the town centres.  The Welsh Government’s Transforming Towns 
programme includes a number of components, including capital grants and loans 

for town centre improvements.  Various town or town centre regeneration 
strategies/plans have been prepared on Anglesey in the past, mostly aligned to a 

specific external funding opportunity, with several having been prepared for 
Holyhead over the years.  It is now proposed that a single county-wide strategy 
covering the whole of Anglesey’s town centres be prepared, and not tied to any 

particular external fund or programme, but reflecting the wider needs of the county 
and its town centres. The three larger towns of Holyhead, Amlwch and Llangefni 

have the most need, with Menai Bridge and Beaumaris being more prosperous. 
 
The Portfolio Member further said that subject to the Executive’s approval of the 

recommendations within the report, a process of stakeholder engagement and 
public consultation will take place to gather views, comments, and seek support for 

the proposed strategy, with a view to finalisation and adoption during 2023.  
Consultation will also be used to gather views, comments and suggestions for 
improvements to individual town centres to inform the preparation of individual 

place making plans and/or related projects, subject to resources.   
 

The Regeneration Manager reported that Anglesey’s town and town centres are 
focal points for the Island’s economic, social and cultural activities.  He noted that a 
high number of empty shops exist in Holyhead town centre reflects local economic 

issues and the growth of the retail park on the edge of the town as the main 
shopping area.  He reported that the Holyhead empty shops initiative helped small 

businesses to start trading from empty shops and this had reduced the previously 
high vacancy rate, but over the pandemic the number of empty shops has returned 
to past high levels. He further said that the number of empty shops in Amlwch has 

also increased recently which no doubt reflects the loss of employment in the area.  
The conversion of surplus empty commercial units to homes is being encouraged 

and grant funding has been sought from the Welsh Government.  The 



 3 

Regeneration Manager also said that he considered that holiday accommodation 
could be a suitable use in Holyhead town centre. 

 
The Regeneration Manager further said that staffing resources are limited to be 

able to materialise the work needs to regenerate the town centres and grant 
funding has been sought from the SPF funding grants towards recruitment of 
additional staff.  Engagement and consultation with stakeholders and key partners 

will take place on the strategy and a public consultation will be undertaken during 
2023, together which will be used to inform the preparation of individual town Place 

Plans.  The Town Councils and several other organisations have a key role in 
improving and managing town centres and will need to be closely involved within 
the process.  It was noted that members of the Llangefni Regeneration Group had 

arranged a visit to see the work being undertaken by local partnerships in Blaenau 
Ffestiniog and Bethesda.   

 
In considering the report, the Committee discussed the following:- 
 

 Questions were raised as to the definition of a ‘town’ and a ‘town centre’?  
Reference was made that the Authority will need to prepare a Local 

Development Plan in the near future and it was suggested that it would be an 
opportunity to focus on the town and town centre.  It was further said that the 
town centres will not be similar to those seen in the 60’s and 70’s.  The 

Committee was advised that there is no single consistently applied definition of a 
‘town’ or ‘town centre’ it was noted that the currently adopted Joint Local 

Development Plan, strategic policy for town centres (PS15) designates Holyhead 
and Llangefni as ‘urban retail service centres’, and the settlements of Amlwch, 
Benllech, Beaumaris, Menai Bridge, Llanfairpwll, Rhosneigr, Valley and Cemaes 

are designated as ‘local service centres’.    

 Reference as made that Anglesey is mostly rural areas with large and small 

villages.  Questions were raised as to the vision for the large and small rural 
villages of the Island i.e. Benllech, Moelfre and Pentraeth.  The Committee was 

advised that there is a rural development programme funded by European 
funding, with Menter Môn leading of the programme.  As the European funding 
will cease the SPF funding will be the source of grant funding and an 

applications have been submitted to support projects within rural communities. 
Many small groups in rural areas benefitted from the recent CRF programme to 

provide community grants across the county. It was also noted that the County 
Council is a member of the WLGA Rural Forum which lobbies for rural areas.    

 Questions were raised as to what opportunities and challenges are faced when 

being dependent on competitive grant funding to deliver the programmes?  The 
Committee was advised that as grant funding is specific for a short period of time 

and it can be difficult when staff recruitment is required to carry out the 
programme.  It was further noted that flexible funding to carry out project is 
important. 

 Reference was made to the requirement of investment within the towns on 
Anglesey.  The Vice-Chair referred to the Amlwch Port area and there is need for 

investment and regeneration of the area.  Questions were raised as to the 
availability of private investment to fund Anglesey town centre regeneration 
programmes initiatives.  The Committee was advised that significant decisions 

by stakeholders to locate in towns were often a catalyst for town centre 



 4 

regeneration as seen in Menai Bridge.  It was further said that the area around 
the square in Amlwch Port has visually improved with many residents renovating 

their homes.  A company has been commissioned to survey the most dilapidated 
buildings in Amlwch and Llangefni which will be used to encourage the owners to 

renovate these buildings.  A grant from Welsh Government has been secured to 
improve the frontages of buildings in two Anglesey towns.  Arfor grant funding 
could also be beneficial to the improvements of towns.  The Regeneration 

Manager said that Holyhead Town Council is willing to maintain assets improved 
with grant funding eg. Swift Square Toilets and the Fort watchtower. 

 Questions were raised as to how the Regeneration Group of the Llangefni Town 
Council will be supported?  The Committee was advised that the Economic 
Development Department attends Llangefni Regeneration Group meetings and 

grant funding needs to be sought for improvements of the town.  

 Reference was made that the general public in Holyhead are not aware of the 

developments that to materialise from the Levelling Up Grants, Free Port Status 
and the Breakwater Development.  The Committee was advised that internal 

arrangements need to be robust due to the developments in Holyhead and 
further engagement will need to be undertaken with the local community. 

 Questions were raised as regards to the alignment with Place Shaping work 

streams and plans to strengthen the infrastructure within local communities and 
especially with electric car charging facilities. The Committee was advised that 

the strategy is to increase the electric car charging points available on the Island 
but that progress is dependent on grant funding.  Anglesey now has one of the 
highest number electric car charging points relative to population.  

 
It was RESOLVED:- 

 

 To note the content of the draft Anglesey Town Centres Improvement 
Strategy;  

 To recommend the draft Strategy to the Executive for public consultation. 
 

ACTION : As noted above. 

 
5 ANGLESEY FREE PORTS  

 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development on the 

Anglesey Freeport.   
 
The Leader of the Council and Portfolio Member for Economic Development said 

that on the 23rd March, 2023, the County Council was made aware it had been 
successful in its Freeport application.  This has resulted in significant work 

undertaken by the Officers of the Council and Stena Line and the commitment to 
submit the bid for the Freeport.   
 

The Chief Executive reported that the bid for the Freeport status has been 
successful subject to the completion of a detailed business case.  Meetings will be 

undertaken with both UK and Welsh Governments together with Stena Line to 
clarify the responsibilities, accountabilities and provide further guidance.  He further 
said that work will need to be undertaken over the next 6 months to enable to 

release the £25m capital funding.  The Chief Executive referred to the other 



 5 

development projects in Holyhead i.e. Breakwater restoration, Morlais, Hydrogen 
Hub and Stena Line have plans to clear the previous Anglesey Aluminium site.  He 

noted that there will be a need for strategic planning within the town of Holyhead, 
including other service area, such as education and health provision and to ensure 

that the developments do not have a negative effect on the residents. 
 
In considering the report, the Committee discussed the following:- 

 

 Reference was made that the project plan estimates that 3,500 to 13,000 new 

job opportunities will be created over a period of 15 years.  Questions were 
raised as to what arrangements will be in place to ensure that they are high 
quality jobs and that Anglesey residents have the skills to take advantage of the 

opportunities?  The Committee was advised that there are still uncertainties as to 
the benefits from the Freeport status and it was stressed that the figure of up to 

13,000 job opportunities is relevant to the whole of North Wales and not 
specifically to Anglesey.  It was stressed that work will need to be undertaken 
with Stena Line and the regional stakeholders, regional skills partnership and 

Llandrillo Menai to enable local people to be able to take advantage of the job 
opportunities that will result from the Freeport.   

 Questions were raised as to the status of the third bridge across the Menai 
Straits and the improvements need to the highway network due to the Freeport 

status?  The Leader of the Council responded that there is a need to strengthen 
the resilience and network links across the Island and pressure is continuing on 
Welsh Government for the third bridge across the Menai Straits.   

 Questions were raised as to how many companies have expressed an interest in 
relocating on the Island due to the Freeport status?  The Committee was advised 

that there are a number of expressions of interest by companies and 
organisations including GE-Hitachi, Rolls Royce SMR, Bechel, BP Lightsource 
and Menter Môn Morlais project when the originally bid submitted.  It was further 

said that once the governance structures are in place, discussions with the 
interested businesses will continue.  It was stressed that it is important to attract 

businesses that can generate long term and high value employment.  The 
Committee expressed that it was important that young people are given the 
opportunity for apprenticeships with the companies that have shown an interest 

to locate on the Island and young people in the North Wales secondary schools 
should be made aware of the opportunities that will be available.  It was also said 

that discussion need to be undertaken to reinstate the airline from Cardiff to 
Anglesey.  The Chief Executive responded that every opportunity to raise the 
airline from Cardiff to Anglesey will be raised with Welsh Government.  He 

further said that a skills and employment plan will need to be included within the 
Business Case of the Freeport.  He noted that the partnership working with 

Llandrillo Menai, Msparc and the secondary schools is important to realise the 
potential job opportunities the Freeport status can generate. The Committee 
further questioned as to the training capacity within Llandrillio Menai to address 

the skills that will be required to fill the post generated by the Freeport to local 
people.  The Chief Executive responded that there is a Skills Strategy for North 

Wales which drives the investment to create the training capacity within the 
colleges across North Wales.  He noted that during the progression of the project 
a Skills Plan will need to be put in place.  The young people within the secondary 

schools need to be made aware of the employment opportunities and that they 



 6 

are able to upskill to be able to compete for the posts that will be available and 
thereafter be able progress in their career path in the future.  

 Reference was made to the recent closure of the 2 Sisters Factory at Llangefni 
with the loss of over 700 jobs and the impact on the community and the Island.  

Questions were raised as to the kind of job opportunities that will entail from the 
Freeport status and the effects it could have on local residents been able to 
afford to buy houses and the effect on the Welsh language?  The Committee 

was assured that the local needs of the Island is being considered and that 
residents and local businesses are able to take advantage of the opportunities 

resulting from the Freeport status.  Historically, job opportunities in Freeport’s 
across the UK has seen manufacturing, distribution and warehouse employment.  
However, on Anglesey there is the energy element which will attract 

employment.  The Chief Executive said that the Welsh language is important and 
raised when relevant in every discussion that has taken place as regards to the 

Freeport. 

 Questions were raised as to how it will be ensured that the project aligns with 

and contributes to the Energy Island programme and the Council Plan 2023-
2028?  The Committee was advised that there is a wide range of businesses, 
particularly those with supply chains related to the wider Energy Programme 

Vision which supported the Freeport bid together with the re-establishment of the 
land bridge between Dublin and Europe.  It was noted that the aspirations wi thin 

the Council Plan is included within the Freeport bid. 

 Questions were raised as to whether there are concerns that businesses from 
other areas will relocate into Holyhead and will result in the effect on the 

economy of these area?  The Committee was advised that the displacement of 
companies has been a matter of concerns that has been discussed during the 

development of the bid. However, it is important to note that the Freeport status 
is wider than the Holyhead area.  It was noted that Officers are confident that the 
local businesses will be able to take advantage of the opportunities that will 

result from the Freeport status but other businesses needs to be attracted to 
align with the production skills to ensure growth for the Island.  

 Reference was made that some of the main strategic risks of the bid have been 
identified within the report.  Questions were raised as to how the Authority will 
manage and mitigate these risks and what will be the scrutiny process?  The 

Committee was advised that it is recognised that further clarity and assurance 
will be required by both Governments as the bid is progressing through the 

Business Case process.  Clarity on roles and responsibilities will need to be 
agreed with Stena Line.  There will be a need for robust governance, a long term 
role of the Council and resources required to deliver it in a compliant and 

effective manner. Additional external expertise is essential to the success of the 
bid.    It was further said that once the Freeport is established, regular feedback 

will be undertaken with Executive and the Scrutiny Committee to ensure that 
robust monitoring arrangements are in place.   
 

It was RESOLVED:-  
 

 That the Scrutiny Committee recognises the role of the Council in 
developing and submitting the successful Freeport bid; 

 To note the next steps in the development of a Freeport Business Case, 
prior to submission to both the UK and Welsh Governments. 



 7 

 
ACTION : As noted above 

 
 

 
   

 

 COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 
 CHAIR 


